

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY, 26th AUGUST, 1960

His Excellency the Governor of Northern Ireland has been pleased to approve the following promotion in the Royal Ulster Constabulary:—

Head Constable Robert Wilson, 5374, to the rank of District Inspector, 3rd class, with effect from 1st September, 1960.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

READYMADE AND WHOLESALE BESPOKE TAILORING WAGES COUNCIL (NORTHERN IRELAND)

The Readymade and Wholesale Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for (1) the fixing of statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for that fixed by the Readymade and Wholesale Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1958 (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1958. No. 67) (Order N.I.T.R.W. (48)), as amended by the Readymade and Wholesale Bespoke Tailoring Wages Regulation (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland), 1959 (S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1959. No. 167) (Order N.I.T.R.W. (50)), and (2) the revocation of Order N.I.T.R.W. (50)).

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 26th August, 1960. Any such representation should bear the writer's address and signature and be sent to the Secretary, Readymade and Wholesale Bespoke Tailoring Wages Council (Northern Ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast, 2. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise nature of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary.

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS OF NORTHERN IRELAND

1960. No. 131

SUMMARY JURISDICTION

PETTY SESSIONS DISTRICTS AND TIMES

Order, dated 19th August, 1960, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under sub-section (1) of section ten of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935, and sub-section (1) of section one of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1958.

The Ministry of Home Affairs in exercise of the powers conferred on it by sub-section (1) of section ten of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935(a), and sub-section (1) of section one of the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1958(b), and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, after consultation with the County Court Judge and Resident Magistrate concerned, hereby orders and directs as follows:—

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Petty Sessions Districts and Times (Plumbridge) Order (Northern Ireland), 1960, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of November, 1960.

Alteration of Gortin Petty Sessions District

- 2.—(1) The townlands set forth in the First Schedule at present forming part of the Petty Sessions District of Gortin shall be added to and form part of the Petty Sessions District of Omagh.
- (2) The townlands set forth in the Second Schedule at present forming part of the Petty Sessions District of Gortin shall be added to and form part of the Petty Session District of Newtownstewart.
- (3) The townlands set forth in the Third Schedule at present forming part of the Petty Sessions District of Gortin shall be added to and form part of the Petty Sessions District of Cookstown.

26th August, 1960.